
Housing and Community Overview 
and Scrutiny

Agenda

1

Scrutiny making a positive difference: Member led and independent, 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee promote service improvements, influence 
policy development & hold Executive to account for the benefit of the 
Community of Dacorum

Wednesday 6 March 2019 at 7.30 pm

Conference Room 2 - The Forum

The Councillors listed below are requested to attend the above meeting, on the day and at the time 
and place stated, to consider the business set out in this agenda.

Membership

Councillor Adeleke
Councillor Armytage
Councillor Banks
Councillor Mrs Bassadone
Councillor Conway
Councillor England
Councillor P Hearn

Councillor Fethney
Councillor Imarni (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Mahmood (Chairman)
Councillor Mills
Councillor Pringle
Councillor W Wyatt-Lowe

Substitute Members:
Councillors Howard, Clark, Ransley, Tindall, Link and McLean

For further information, please contact Corporate and Democratic Support

AGENDA

1. MINUTES  

To confirm the minutes from the previous meeting

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

To receive any apologies for absence

Public Document Pack



2

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

To receive any declarations of interest

A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a personal interest in a matter who 
attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is considered -

(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent

and, if the interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest, or a personal interest which is 
also prejudicial

(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter (and must withdraw 
to the public seating area) unless they have been granted a dispensation.

A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which is not 
registered in the Members’ Register of Interests, or is not the subject of a pending 
notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 days of the 
disclosure.

Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal and prejudicial interests are defined in Part 2 
of the Code of Conduct For Members

[If a member is in any doubt as to whether they have an interest which should be 
declared they should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer before the start of the 
meeting] 

4. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

An opportunity for members of the public to make statements or ask questions in 
accordance with the rules as to public participation

5. CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE COMMITTEE IN 
RELATION TO CALL-IN  

6. Q3 - BUDGET  (Pages 3 - 13)

7. Q3 - HOUSING  (Pages 14 - 74)

8. Q3 - PERFORMANCE, PEOPLE & INNOVATION  (Pages 75 - 77)

9. SAFETY IN COMMUNAL AREAS POLICY  (Pages 78 - 84)

10. WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 85 - 86)



Agenda Item 
Page 1 of 7 

Agenda Item 
Page 1 of 7 

 
 

Report for: Housing and Community Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 

Date of meeting:   

PART:  6 March 2019 

If Part II, reason:  

 

Title of report: Budget Monitoring Quarter 3 2018/19 

 
Contact: 

 
Cllr Graeme Elliot, Portfolio Holder for Finance and Resources 
 
Nigel Howcutt, Assistant Director (Finance & Resources) 
 
Fiona Jump, Group Manager, Financial Services 
 

 
Purpose of report: 

 
To provide details of the projected outturn for 2018/19 as at 
Quarter 3 for the: 
 

• General Fund 
• Housing Revenue Account 
• Capital Programme – Housing and Community 

 

 
Recommendations 

 
That Committee note the forecast outturn position for 2018/19. 
 

 
Corporate  
objectives: 
 

 
Delivering an efficient and modern council. 

 
Implications: 
 

Financial 
This reports outlines the financial position for the Council for 
2018/19 and so summarises the financial implications for 
service decisions expected to be made for the financial year. 
 
Value for Money 

AGENDA ITEM:   
 

SUMMARY 

Page 3

Agenda Item 6



Agenda Item 
Page 2 of 7 

Agenda Item 
Page 2 of 7 

Regular budget monitoring and reporting supports the effective 
[...]
If Part II, reason:

Title of report: 2018/19 Quarter 3 Performance Report, Service Plan 
Update & Operational Risk Register – Housing

Contact: Councillor Margaret Griffiths, Portfolio Holder for Housing

Author/Responsible Officer – Fiona Williamson – Assistant 
Director - Housing

Purpose of report: 1. To update the Committee on the Performance of the 
Housing Service - Quarter 3 2018/19

2. To inform the Committee on the progress of the 2018/19 
Housing Service Plan and Operational Risk Register

Recommendations That the Committee note the Performance Report, Service 
Plan and Operational Risk Register 

Corporate 
objectives:

Affordable Housing

Implications:

‘Value For Money 
Implications’

Financial

All areas of the service are subject to Monthly Budget 
Monitoring Meetings with the HRA Financial Accountant.  
Budget Reporting is quarterly to the Committee and 6 monthly 
to the Tenants & Leaseholders Committee.

Value for Money

The Housing Service & its costs are reviewed annually through 
a national benchmarking organisation (Housemark) 

Risk Implications Housing Operational Risk Register details the risks associated 
with the management of the housing service.

Equalities 
Implications

Community Impact Assessments developed whenever there is 
a requirement to change or create a new policy or procedure.

AGENDA ITEM:  
SUMMARY

Page 14

Agenda Item 7



Health And Safety 
Implications

Health & Safety is an identified key risk for the Housing 
Service.

Consultees: Mark Gaynor – Corporate Director, Housing and Regeneration

Alan Mortimer – Group Manager Property and Place

Natasha Beresford – Group Manager Strategic Housing

David Barrett – Group Manager, Housing Development

Oliver Jackson  - Team Leader, Supported Housing

Background 
papers:

n/a

Historical 
background (please 
give a brief 
background to this 
report to enable it to 
be considered in the 
right context).

Each year, in consultation with staff and members of the 
Tenants & Leasehol
[...]
e charges, or 
the term reduced 
so that the income 
can be recovered 
in a shorter 
timeframe.

 Benchmarking 
information obtained. 
The details will be 
consulted upon with 
the involved 
leaseholders and 
colleagues in finance.

Service Objectives: 
 Undertake the review of the Total Asset Management Contract to ensure the contract remains fit for purpose and is delivering 

the strategic and operational objectives   
Key Actions By When Who is 

Responsible for 
Delivery

Impact on MTFS What will be 
different once this 
is done? 

Update

 Review of the 
contract PI’s to 
ensure all areas of 
service delivery 
are captured and 
appropriate 
weightings applied 
that are 
commensurate 
with the risks 
profile of each 
type of work

  Ongoing  Group Manager 
Property and 
Place

  Minimal   Additional 
controls will be 
established to 
manage and 
monitor the raft of 
contract PI’s

 The KPI suite were 
revised at the 
Strategic Core Group 
and additional 
indicators for Aids and 
Adaptations and 
planned works have 
been introduced. 
Decision taken to 
defer award of Yr 9 
Works and years 9&10 
dependant on 
outcome of 
performance against 

P
age 37



16

agreed improvement 
targets by end of Yr 5 

 Undertake the five 
year review of the 
financial model to 
assess if the rates 
are viable and if 
there is sufficient 
data to consider a 
price per property 
model for day to 
day repairs.

 March 
2019

 Group Manager 
Property and 
Place

 Minimal as the 
improvement 
programmes 
would be 
tailored to 
match the 
available 
budget.

 Agreement on the 
base costs for the 
remainder of the 
contract and the 
option of 
implementing a 
simplified cost 
mechanism 

 The price framework 
has been assessed to 
establish a baseline 
position for a 
benchmark review of 
the rates. An in depth 
review of valuation 4 
was undertaken to 
further inform the 
pricing model. 
Ongoing , utilising 
current market 
conditions, to be 
refined and concluded 
by target date marc
[...]
a
 Gas Safety 
 Asbestos

Aids and Adaptations

Quarter Three (Oct – 
Dec)

Leaseholder Service

Anti-Social Behaviour

Quarter Four (Jan – 
Mar)

Start of Tenancy / 
Sign Up Process

[TBD]

The initial stage of a 
work-stream review 
involves gathering 
evidence, useful 
information and insights 
that can inform changes 
to the service area being 
looked at. Activities may 
include some, or all, of 
the following:   

 Consultation with 
Team Leader;

 An audit programme 
in line with ISO 
9001:2015;

 Best practice 
research;

 Staff focus group(s);
 Horizon scanning; 
 Consultation with 

service users;
 Customer profiling 

and data analysis; 
and

 Analysis of spend / 
current KPIs; and

 Assessment of any 
IT systems that are 
in use.

The Strategy, Improvement 
and Engagement Team 
works with the service area 
to agree any proposed 
changes and how they 
could work in practice. 
Stage two includes (where 
applicable): 

 Development and/or 
review of procedures;

 Development and/or 
review of policies;

 Review of key 
documents, forms or 
standard letter 
templates;

 Updates to website 
pages; and

 Planning of any 
ongoing 
communications e.g. 
social media 
messages, campaigns 
or internal staff 
communications. 

A full handover to the 
team is carried out so 
that all updated 
documents can begin 
to be used in line with 
any updated 
procedures. 

Timescales are agreed 
for an evaluation to 
take place which will 
assess the impact of 
any changes made as 
a result of the work-
stream review. 

Page 74



Report for: Housing and Community Overview & 
Scrutiny

Date of meeting:  6 March 2019

PART:

If Part II, reason:

Title of report: Quarter 3 Performance Report – Children Services 
and Community Safety Partnership, Customer Services, 
The Old Town Hall, Communications and Community 
Partnerships 

Contact: Cllr Neil Harden, Portfolio Holder for Resident and Regulatory 
Services  

Author/Responsible Officers: 
Linda Roberts (Assistant Director – People, Performance and 
Innovation) 
Matt Rawdon (Group Manager – People)
Joe Guiton (Community Safety and Children Team Leader)
Sara Railson (Arts Team Leader)
Alex Care (Community Partnerships Team Leader)
Kelvin Soley (Communications Team Leader)

Purpose of report: Monitoring and information
Recommendations That Members note the report and identify any areas where 

they require additional information
Corporate 
objectives:

Building strong and vibrant communities
Delivering an efficient and modern council

Implications:

‘Value For Money 
Implications’

Financial
Within existing budgets 

Value for Money
Services are regularly reviewed to ensure they are efficiently
delivered and commercial opportunities are actively sought. 

Risk Implications None at this stage.

Equalities 
Implications

None at this stage.

Health And Safety 
Implications

None at this stage.

Consultees: Service Team Leaders
Background Nil

AGENDA ITEM:  

SUMMARY

Page 75

Agenda Item 8



papers:

1. Introduction 

1.1 This paper will provide an update on service performance over Q3 2018/2019 
and also highlight key achievements over this same period. 

2. Performance Reports 18/19 – Quarter 3

2.1 Quarter 3 report - attached

3. Quarter 3 Achievements

5.1  The following achievements are a sample of the projects/work undertaken by this 
group of services during the quarter 3 in 2018/2019.  

4 Children Services and Community Safety Partnership 

4.1 Bookings for parties have increased mainly due to Saturday hires now available. 

4.2 Youth club numbers have increased due to the operational change of them taking 
place Monday – Thursday at a different playground each night. The large wooden 
built structure at Grovehill/Woodhall Farm playground has been removed due to 
health and safety concerns and we are applying for S106 money to replace it.

4.3 The Community Safety Partnership team has submitted bids to the Police & 
Crime Commissioners fund for a project around gangs, knife crime, A
[...]
 able to 
identify whom they belong to the individual will be recharged in 
line with the Recharge Policy.

Risk implications: Risk register is provided to members on a quarterly basis

Community Impact 
Assessment:

Community Impact Assessment carried out

Health and safety 
Implications:

The SICA policy is in line with the strategy set out in the  Fire 
Safety Policy approved in November 2018

Consultees: Alan Mortimer, Group Manager Property and Place

Fiona Williamson, Assistant Director Housing

Mark Gaynor, Director Housing

Housing Senior Management Team

Hertfordshire Fire Service

Background 
papers:

Fire Safety Policy

Glossary of 
acronyms and any 
other abbreviations 
used in this report:

SICA – Safety in Communal Areas

NSO – Neighbourhood Support Officer

1. Introduction

Page 79



1.1. The Council has always been committed to ensuring the safety of our 
tenants and leaseholders and the implementation of the SICA policy, in 
line with the previously approved Fire Safety policy, allows us to achieve 
this.

2. Context

2.1. The Grenfell Tower incident has not changed the Council’s approach to 
fire safety, only reinforced and refocused it.  The Fire Safety Policy is 
already approved and Fire Risk Assessment’s are commissioned, but the 
SICA policy ensures every block of flats is regularly inspected and 
communal areas remain clear of all items. 

3. Staffing and Resourcing

3.1 The commitments set out in the policy to ensure communal areas remain 
clear will be managed in line with existing budgets and staff resourcing.

4. Legislation

4.1. Under the Housing Act 2004 and the Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) 
Order 2005, we have a responsibility to ensure certain safety standards 
are met and adhered to.

4.2. The Grenfell Enquiry is ongoing and the Council will keep abreast of any 
changes and react accordingly, especially if there are modifications to The 
Building Regulations 2000 Approved Document Part B (Fire Safety).

5. Next Steps

5.1. Herts Fire Service, who also attend a quarterly fire safety group meeting 
hosted by the Council, has reviewed the policy.  This provides additional 
professional support to any decision making around fire safety.  The Fire 
Service is keen to stress the importance of clear landings, as this will 
benefit residents escaping a building and firefighters entering the building 
in the event of a fire.

5.2. The zero tolerance approach ensuring communal areas remain clear will 
need to be communicated to all staff and residents.  It is key that 
residents understand their role and the possibility of being recharged (in 
line with the Recharge Policy) if they leave items in communal areas.

6. Conclusion

6.1. The implementation of the SICA policy allows the Council to be proactive 
in ensuring communal areas are clear.  It also clarifies our approach and 
confirms that we will take action against residents who risk the health and 
safety of themselves or other people in communal areas.

Page 80



 

 
 

  Safety in Communal Areas Policy 
 

Last reviewed February 2019 

P
age 81



 

 

  

1.1 Introduction  
Dacorum Borough Council (DBC) is committed to ensuring 

that all communal areas in our blocks are well-kept, meet all 

regulatory requirements and are a safe and enjoyable place 

for residents and staff. 

DBC defines communal areas as parts of a block of flats, 

street or estate that tenants have a right to use in common 

with other tenants and for which we, as the landlord and 

freeholder, are responsible. These include: 

 Entrances; 

 communal landings; 

 communal lounges in supported schemes; 

 the roof and gutters on a block of flats; 

 shared stairways, balconies and access paths; and 

 shared gardens. 

For the purpose of this policy, loft spaces in blocks of flats 

and cupboards in communal areas are also included. They 

are not, however, to be used for the storage of possessions 

or accessed by tenants at any time.  

1.2 Aim(s) of the policy: 

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES

HOUSING AND COMMUNITY OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY

6 MARCH 2019

Present:

Councillors:
Armytage England
Banks Mahmood (Chairman)
Bassadone Pringle

W Wyatt-Lowe

        
Portfolio Holders – Councillor Griffiths (Housing) Councillor Marshall 
(Environmental Services) Councillor Harden (Community and regulatory Services)

Officers:
Fiona Williamson Assistant Director (Housing)
Fiona Jump Group Manager (Financial Services)
Ricky Lang Mechanical and Electrical Team Leader
Matt Rawdon Group Manager - People and Performance
Linda Roberts Assistant Director (Performance, People & Innovation)
Alan Mortimer Group Manager - Property and Place 
Kayley Johnston Member Support Officer (Minutes)

The meeting began at 7.30 pm

23  MINUTES

The minutes of the Housing and Community OSC meeting on 5th February 2019 
were agreed by Members and signed by the Chair.

24  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies received from Cllr Imarni, Adeleke, Mills and Fethney

25  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There was no declaration of interest.

26  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

There was no public participation.



27  CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE 
COMMITTEE IN RELATION TO CALL-IN

None

28  Q3 - BUDGET

F Jump presented the report and was happy to take questions from Members.

Cllr Bassadone referred to 5.3, the underspend on Kylna Court, how did that arise.

F Williamson said following Grenfell, they had to change the specification for 
cladding, and include the provision for sprinklers, so there was a change to the 
budget, which has resulted in a saving.

Post meeting note – the outturn figures for Kylna at Q3 do not reflect the final 
account, which is still being assessed.

Cllr England said, with the areas of slippage, why so much, what about the garages.

F Williamson said it was a decision to commence works after the Christmas shut 
down period on two garage sites, to have continuity of work.

The development sites can be complex, the negotiations can take longer. One sale is 
to currently due to complete at the end of March but it is essential that due diligence 
checks are completed before entering into contract, so slippage in the programme 
can incur. We try to maintain a rental income for as long as possible and we only give 
1 weeks’ notice for disposal. The identified slippage will be carried forward.

Cllr England referred to 3.3 garage voids, since the 2-year increase in rent has it 
been too much and people have handed the garages back.

F Williamson said that it could be one of a number of reasons; the Civica system now 
lets us see the popular/least popular ones and provides residents with the 
opportunity to see blocks closest to their address, which is a new function.

Cllr W Wyatt-Lowe referred to appendix. The landscape is on a small screen, can 
you extenuate everything so it is easy to read and user friendly for those who are 
colour blind.

Cllr W Wyatt-Lowe also pointed out an error with appendix B, repairs.

F Jump confirmed that it was an error and that the formula had not pulled through.

29  Q3 - HOUSING

F Williamson presented this report and was happy to take questions from Members.

Cllr W Wyatt-Lowe said that he had received a complaint about ASB matters, its 
seems that with private landlords and tenants the council isn’t responding, he hopes 
that this isn’t the case and they are not being treated any differently.



3

One might be a HMO can we do anything to break down language barriers.

F Williamson said that ASB, between private occupiers was not in her remit but there 
is an ongoing project to produce a corporate policy that will provide a consistent 
approach regardless of tenure. If ASB between tenants  is classed as a medium 
level, housing work directly with the tenants, if it is classed as high level then the ASB 
team will take over as they have more enforcement powers. There is a robust 
approach in both areas.
Regarding the suspected  HMO F Williamson asked for details to be passed onto her 
and she will look into this.

Cllr Mahmood referred to Voids performance, is there staff to tackle it.

F Williamson said the team is nearly at full strength, with one person currently at offer 
stage in the recruitment process, which will complete the team.

Cllr England referred to community alarms KPIs, what is the number of buttons 
pressed rather than a percentage.

F Williamson said that they only get a percentage and not numbers; she will try to get 
numbers.

Cllr Griffith arrived at 8:35pm

Cllr Mahmood confirmed that the action points on Voids and ASB for the next reports.

30  Q3 - PERFORMANCE, PEOPLE & INNOVATION

M Rawdon gave an update on the report and was happy to take questions from 
Members.

Cllr Banks referred to item 4.2, adventure playground numbers. She asked about 
youth club centres like Bennetts End, Grovehill and Gadebridge, did we have figures 
for them. 

M Rawdon was unsure; he asked who ran them, as it wasn’t DBC.

Cllr Banks said that she thought it was run by Herts County Council. She also added 
that this was the 4th Year that Grovehill had had no heating.

Cllr Harden said that we don’t have any involvement in youth centres its HCC.

Cllr Mahmood said it would be nice to know what’s going on with youth centres and 
the attendance figures etc we use to have someone come from Youth Connexions to 
update us at OSC but this hasn’t happened since J Still left, could we possibly invite 
them to the next meeting.

M Rawdon said he will happily contact them for figures and to see if they would come 
and do an update at OSC.

Cllr W Wyatt-Lowe said that the HCC Local Area Partnership for Dacorum (“LAP” - 
comprising the 10 Dacorum County Councillors) often receives reports and 



presentations from Youth Connexions. He suggested that we should ask YC to keep 
H&C and LAP informed at the same time - by sending the same papers to both.
Andrew Williams chairs the LAP.

Cllr England referred to 8.1, the staff survey. The percentage, is that in line with 
previous returns.

Matt Rawdon said its always been around those figures.

Cllr England said is there any reason why or anything we can do to bump figures.

Matt Rawdon said he thinks the reason why is because they don’t get much 
response back from Cupid Green as they don’t use computers there so their return 
figures are always low there. We do encourage staff to fill it out but we cant force 
them, we have shortened the questions and we also enter staff into a competition to 
win vouchers if they complete the survey.

Cllr Bank asked if we could have historical staff survey figures to compare them with.

M Rawdon to send previous figures (email sent to Members on – 07/03/2019)

Cllr W Wyatt-Lowe said don’t be disappointed with figures as 50% is high compared 
to elsewhere.

Cllr Bassadone suggested the old pencil and paper as this may also encourage 
people too, not everyone is computer confident.

Cllr England asked when the Sports Strategy was due to come to OSC and when the 
action plan comes what scrutiny will apply.

M Rawdon said that its worked out with everyone active to seek feedback which went 
well, good progress going forward. When it comes back any improvements will be 
welcomed.

Cllr England asked if the old playground at Gadebridge will be talked about, there 
has been lots of feedback regarding the fencing not being fenced in, will the action 
plan deal with this.

Cllr Harden said that we are looking at this and aspects of how, there are 
improvements to what we have done and include physical activities to get families 
more engaged.

Cllr Bassadone said that the Gazette reports residents saying about the sandpit 
needing a gate to stop dogs going in it.

Cllr Harden stated that the area is supposed to be self-policed and it is the 
responsibility of dog owners, we don’t want to close things off and restrict it as that’s 
not what its about.

Cllr Pringle said self-policing is the irresponsible ones and people will find it hard to 
challenge them, as it can be intimidating, there needs to be more of a balance.



5

Cllr Banks asked why other parks were fenced off then.

Cllr Harden said he believes its to safeguard children as they are play areas. The 
Gadebridge development isn’t a metal enclosed park area it’s a wooden outdoor 
play.

Cllr England asked what advice are the Council relying on to say that that is good 
advice.

Cllr Harden said its supported by other Councils and this is the way forward, he will 
get information for the committee on the studies behind it.

31  SAFETY IN COMMUNAL AREAS POLICY

R Lang gave an update on the policy and was happy to take questions from 
Members.

Cllr Pringle spoke about a case from a resident and her concerns about supported 
housing and communal areas/safety and the mix of tenants, some being young and 
some being old with issues. She mentioned about training for staff and safeguarding 
issues, explaining that frail people do not have the use of the communal facilities.
She said that staffs need to be trained to manage issues of people not being able to 
use the facilities. There needs to be dispute resolution services so residents and 
relatives feel they are being dealt with.

Cllr Griffith said they do not have many residents under the age of 60 in EPD; you 
can only be there if you are vulnerable and as far as she is aware they are not getting 
complaints. These are people’s homes not communal areas for anyone, if this did 
come up then there are things in place to deal with it.

Cllr Griffith asked Cllr Pringle to bring this specific case to the Officer to deal with.

Cllr England referred to the policy, point 2.4 compared to 2.1 said is zero tolerance 
being applied uniformly. He asked what the stats were to say how unsafe a doormat 
is.

R Lang agreed and said he would be more explicit with what/where zero tolerance is 
applied but he is referring to stairways and external spaces.
The reason why we have a zero tolerance is because if we give them a slippage they 
then take advantage, it’s to keep them safe and not for the Council to make money.

Cllr England said not enough is being done, its someone’s home.

Cllr Griffith said that she watched a video of a block of flats filled with mats etc, and 
then filled the room with smoke. She said it was a brilliant video and shows you how 
dangerous it is, she asked if it was possible to get the video off the fire service to put 
on the web as people don’t realise the dangers.

Cllr Mahmood refereed to parking, its not in there can we include it.
She also asked if people could report anonymously intimidation in EPD shared 
schemes.



Cllr Griffiths said that that is the job of a supported housing officer.

A Mortimer said issues could also be reported online.

32  WORK PROGRAMME

Cllr Bassadone stated that there was many items on the June agenda, could 
anything be pushed to July.

It was agreed for the sports strategy and EA to be added to the July Agenda.

The Meeting ended at 9.00 pm


